

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

8-27-2019

McCandles v. Pease Respondent's Brief Dckt. 46936

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"McCandles v. Pease Respondent's Brief Dckt. 46936" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7739.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7739

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

DANA R. MCCANDLESS and MABEL
ROBIN BLACKEAGLE,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

MAX E. PEASE,

Defendant/Respondent.

Supreme Court Case No. 46936-2019

Ada County Case No. CV OC 1500127

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Second Judicial District for Nez Perce County

The Honorable Jeff M. Brudie, Presiding

Robin D. Dunn
DUNN LAW OFFICE, PLLC
P.O. Box 277
Rigby, Idaho 83442
Telephone: (208) 745-9202
rdunn@dunnlawoffices.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellant

John "Nick" Crawford
BRASSEY CRAWFORD, PLLC
P.O. Box 1009
Boise, Idaho 83701-1009
Telephone: (208) 344-7300
jnc@brasseynet

Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES iii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Nature Of The Case 1

 B. Course Of Proceedings 1

 C. Statement Of Facts 3

II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL 8

 A. Issues On Appeal 8

 B. Costs And Fees On Appeal 9

III. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITY 9

 A. Standard Of Review 9

 B. Plaintiffs Failed To Preserve Their Issues On Appeal 10

 C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Conditionally Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion For A New Trial Subject To The Acceptance By Defendant Of A Proposed Additur 14

 D. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Precluding Evidence Of Insurance. 16

 E. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Plaintiffs Motion For A New Trial Because Plaintiffs Failed To Provide Sufficient Factual And Legal Basis To Establish Plaintiffs Were Denied Due Process. 19

 F. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Ruling On Plaintiffs’ Motion For A New Trial Under Idaho Rule Of Civil Procedure 59(a)(1)(A)(C)(F)(G). ... 21

 1. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Plaintiffs A New Trial Under Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 59(a)(1)(A). 22

2.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Plaintiffs A New Trial Under Idaho Rule Of Civil Procedure 59(a)(1)(c)	24
3.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Ruling On Plaintiffs' Motion For A New Trial Under Idaho Rule Of Civil Procedure 59(a)(1)(F)	26
4.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Ruling On Plaintiffs' Motion For A New Trial Under Idaho Rule Of Civil Procedure 59(a)(1)(G)	31
G.	Defendant Is Entitled To Costs And Fees On Appeal.	32
IV.	CONCLUSION	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bach v. Bagley,
148 Idaho 784, 229 P.3d 1146 (2010) 11

Barnett v. Eagle Helicopters Inc.,
123 Idaho 361, 848 P.2d 419 (1992) 9

Brown v. Jerry’s Welding & Constr. Co.,
104 Idaho 893, 665 P.2d 657 (1983) 17

Chapman v. Chapman,
147 Idaho 756, 215 P.3d 476 (2009) 19

Collins v. Jones,
131 Idaho 556, 961 P.2d 647 (1998) 14, 26

Durrant v. Christiansen,
117 Idaho 70, 785 P.2d 634 (1990) 32

Hall v. v. Rocky Mtn. Emergency Physicians,
155 Idaho 322, 312 P.3d 313 (2013) 10

Highland Enters. v. Barker,
133 Idaho 330, 986 P.2d 996 (1999) 11, 13

Howes v. Fultz,
115 Idaho 681, 769 P.2d 558 (1989) 14, 16

Inama v. Boise County ex rel. Bd. Of Comm’rs,
138 Idaho 324, 63 P.3d 450 (2003) 11

Jeffcoat v. Idaho Department of Corrections,
161 Idaho 594, 389 P.3d 139 (2016) 11

Jorgensen v. Coppedge,
145 Idaho 524, 181 P.3d 450 (2008) 11

<i>Lanham v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 130 Idaho 486, 943 P.2d 912 (1997)	31
<i>Leavitt v. Swain</i> , 133 Idaho 624, 991 P.3d 349 (1999)	24
<i>Leazer v. Kiefer</i> , 120 Idaho 902, 821 P.2d 957 (1991)	10
<i>Levinger v. Mercy Med. Ctr.</i> , 139 Idaho 192, 75 P.3d 1202 (2003)	24, 28
<i>Litke v. Munkhoff</i> , 163 Idaho 627, 417 P.3d 224 (2018)	10, 11, 12, 26, 27, 31
<i>Lopez v. Allen</i> , 96 Idaho 866, 538 P.2d 1170 (1975)	17
<i>McBride v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 105 Idaho 753, 673 P.2d 55 (1983)	10
<i>McDaniel v. Inland Nw. Renal Care Grp.–Idaho, LLC</i> , 144 Idaho 219, 159 P.3d 856 (2007)	10
<i>McLean v. Cheyovich Family Trust</i> , 153 Idaho 425, 283 P.3d 742 (2012)	18
<i>O’Dell v. Basabe</i> , 119 Idaho 796, 810 P.2d 1082 (1991)	18, 19, 26
<i>Pratton v. Gage</i> , 122 Idaho 848, 840 P.2d 392 (1992)	26, 27
<i>Quick v. Crane</i> , 111 Idaho 759, 727 P.2d 1187 (1986)	23, 27
<i>Salinas v. Vierstra</i> , 107 Idaho 984, 695 P.2d 369 (1985)	10

<i>Samples v. Hanson,</i> 161 Idaho 179, 384 P.3d 943 (2015)	10
<i>Sanchez v. Galey,</i> 112 Idaho 609, 733 P.2d 1234 (1987)	26
<i>Schmechel v. Dille, M.D.,</i> 148 Idaho 176, 219 P.3d 1192 (2009)	22
<i>Slack v. Kelleher,</i> 140 Idaho 916, 104 P.3d 958 (2004)	23
<i>Soria v. Sierra Pac. Airlines,</i> 111 Idaho 594, 726 P.2d 706 (1986)	22
<i>Stewart v. Rice,</i> 120 Idaho 504, 817 P.2d 170 (1991)	22, 23, 28
Rules:	
Idaho Appellate Rule 35(a)	10
Idaho Appellate Rule 35(a)(6)	10
Idaho Appellate Rule 35(b)(5)	9, 32
Idaho Appellate Rule 40	9, 32
Idaho Appellate Rule 41(a)	9, 32
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 54(e)(2)	9, 32
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 59(a)(1)(A)	22
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 59(a)(1)(C)	24
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 59(a)(1)(F)	22, 26, 27
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 59(a)(1)(G)	22, 31
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 59(a)(1)(A)(C)(F)(G)	1, 2, 9, 12, 13, 21, 22, 34

Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 59(d)(2)	1, 2, 9, 12, 13, 21
Idaho Rule of Evidence 402	17, 19
Idaho Rule of Evidence 403	17, 19
Idaho Rule of Evidence 411	16, 17, 18, 19

Statute:

Idaho Code § 12-121	9, 32
